Rule 4 49C Form 4 68

Liquidator's Progress S1 92
Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A and 104A and 192
of the Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

00501084

Name of Company

Wilham Caple & Company Limited

|/ We
Francis Graham Newton, 1 Bndgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU

Mark Shaw, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU

the hquidator(s} of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report
under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 09/05/2016 to 06/01/2017

Signed /'K’\/WC’\:" Date b Sanee., 2o

BDO LLP
1 Bndgewater Place -
Leeds g
LS11 5RU 5
< *Q5XLWKGX*
QlQ 07/01/2017 #21

COMPANIES HOUSE

Ref 00178545/F GN/IMAS/PPH/JK

Software Supphed by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow




Tel +44 (0)113 244 3839 1 Bndgewater Place

Fax +44 (01113 204 1200 Water Lane
www bdo ¢o uk Leeds

f—— LS11 5RU

Private and Confidential

To all members and creditors 6 January 2017

Our Ref 00178545/FGN/PH/JK/ A6

Please ask for James Kershaw
Direct nal 0113 290 6162
Email james kershaw@bdo co uk

Dear Sirs

wWilliam Caple & Company Limited - In Credhitors' Voluntary Liguidation (“the Company”)
Registered Address: ¢/o BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU
Registered number: 00501084

Joint Liqundataors: Francis Graham Newton & Mark Shaw

Jont Liquidators addresses: BDQ LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU &
BDO LLP, 55 Baker Street, London, W1U 7EU

Date of appointment: 9 May 2012

| refer to the appointment of Mark Shaw and myself as Joint Liguidators of the Company.

We are now n a position to conclude the Liguidation and advise you that final general meetings
of the Company’s members and creditors have been convened pursuant to Section 106 of the
Insolvency Act 1986 Formal notice of which 1s given later 1n this report

In accordance with Rule 4 49D of the Insolvency Rules 1986, we provide our draft final progress
report In the event that no substantive 1ssues are raised by creditors no further report will be
1ssued and this report will be presented at the final meetings

Joint Liquidators’ receipts and payments account

A copy of our receipts and payments account for the penod 9 May 2016 to 6 January 2017 (“the
Reporting Period”) and the cumulative position as at 6 January 2017 1s attached Further
comments of which are below:

Receipts

Intercompany liability settlement, Additional payment on sale and Intercompany liability
interest

As previously reported, the Company was part of a wider Adare Group that was subject to debt
and capital restructunng wn March 2012

Following our appointment, we sought repayment of an wnter-company debt owed by Adare
Group Limited {“AGL") to the Company and an associated company, Adare Pillings Limited - In
Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation (“Adare”), which was also in Liguidation and was admimstered
by Mark Shaw and myself, totalling £1.558m

BDO LLP, a UK hmited liability partnership registered in England and Wales under number OC305127, 1s a member of BDO intemational Limited, a UK company
limited by guarantee, and forms part of the {nternational BDO network of independent member firms A list of members' names is open to inspection at our
registered of fice, 55 Baker Street, London Wil 7EU  BDO LLP is authansed 2nd regulated by the Financlal Conduct Authonty to conduct investment business

&



As advised 1n our previous report, we reached an agreement with AGL 1in October 2014 for £1m
which was to be paid on deferred terms. As part of the agreement, AGL were to pay a further
£1m 1n the event that AGL was sold or distributions were made to shareholders

A sale of AGL completed in April 2015 and a further £1m was subsequently due n accordance
with the agreement referred above

The total amount received by the Company from AGL, following the apportionment of funds
between the Company and Adare, 1s £723,359.

Bank interest

Bank interest totalling £260 has been recerved 1n the Reporting Period
Payments

Corporation tax

Corporation tax totalling £1,749 has been paid in the Reporting Penod following submission of
the Company’s final corporation tax return

Irrecoverable VAT

The Company was not registered for VAT Consequently, any VAT incurred 15 an expense 1n the
Liguidation Irrecoverable VAT in the Reporting Period totals £215

Unsecured creditors
Creditor claims totalling £4,344,000 have been received and agreed

Dividends totalling £623,550 have been paid to the Company’s unsecured creditors This
represents a dividend of 14.35 pence 1n the pound.

Professional costs
Joint Liquidators' time costs for the period 9 May 2012 to 7 October 2016

We have ncurred total time costs of £69,315 This represents 254 hours at an average hourly
rate of £272

Joint Liquidators’ time costs for the period 9 May 2015 to 7 October 2016

We have ncurred time costs of £3,940 in the above penod. This represents 20 hours at an
average hourly rate of £196

We have been paid £59,615 plus VAT in respect of our time costs followang approval of the
Company's unsecured creditors at a meeting of creditors held on 9 May 2012

Please find attached a schedule that summanses the time costs incurred 1n respect of the above
penods

A creditors’ gude to Ligudators’ fees can be viewed from the following website:




https //www.r3 org uk/what-we-do/publications/professional/fees
Joint Liquidators’ disbursements
In accordance with our previous progress report, a disbursement in the sum of £1,757 was paid to
BDO LLP 1n respect of travel costs. However, this was incorrectly allocated to the Company and
was repaid into the Estate once \dentified
As previously reported, no approval 1s reqguired 1n respect of category 1 disbursements. Category
1 disbursements totalling £300 have been ncurred in the Reporting Penod 1n respect of statutory
bonding - nsurance costs

A summary of the disbursements incurred in the Liquidation are as follows:

Narrative Category

1
Statutory Bonding 400
Statutory Advertising 558
Stationary and postage 5
Total 963

Category 1 disbursements totalling £963 plus VAT have been paid.

Please find attached a document that outlines the policy of BDO LLP n respect of fees and
disbursements for your information

Creditor Enquiries

We provide at the end of this report an extract from the Insolvency Rules 1986 setting out the
nghts of creditors to request information and/or challenge the remuneration or expenses within
the Liquidation

The Insolvency Service has established a central gateway for considenng complaints n respect of
Insolvency practitioners In the event that you make a complaint to us but are not satisfied wath
the response then you should visit https //www gov uk/complain-about-insolvency-practitioner
where you will find further information on how you may pursue the complaint

Notice of the final meeting of members and creditors

NOTICE 1S HEREBY GIVEN pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act, 1986, that meetings of
the Company’'s members and creditors will be held at the offices of BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater
Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU on 6 January 2017 at 10 30am and 10:45am respectively for
the purpose of having an account laid before the meetings and showing the manner in which the
winding-up of the Company has been conducted and the property of the Company disposed of
and hearing any explanation that may be given by us

A proxy form 1s enclosed which must be completed and returned to us at BDO LLP, 1 Bndgewater
Place, Water Lane, Leeds, L511 5RU, no later than 12 noon on 5 January 2017 to entitle you to
vote by proxy at the meeting, if you are unable to attend.

This meeting 1s purely formal and this report will be presented




Should you require any further information please do not hesitate to contact James Kershaw on
0113 290 6162.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of
Willam Caple & Company Limited

LA

F G Newton
Joint Ligwdator

F G Newton 1s authonsed by the Insclvency Practitioners Association n the UK
M Shaw 15 authonsed by the Association of Chartered Certified Accountants in the UK

Enc




Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

(In Liquidation)

William Caple & Company Limited

Statement From 09/05/2016 From 09/05/2012
of Affairs To 06/01/2017 To 06/01/2017
ASSET REALISATIONS
26,500.00 Intercompany Liabihity Settlement NIL 357,619 56
Bank Interest Gross NIL 259 75
Additional Payment on Sale NIL 357,619 56
Intercompany habibity interest NIL 8,119.92
NIL 723,618.79
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 20 00
Liguidator's Fees 300 00 59,614 80
Liguidators Disbursements (1,456.83) 963 48
Legal Fees NiL 21,100 00
Legal Disbursements NIL 77 80
Corporation Tax NIL 1,748 70
Irrecoverable VAT (215 49) 16,367 09
Statutory Advertising 79.40 176 83
1,292.92 {100,068.70)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade & Expense Creditors 1,385.33 623,550 09
(1,385 33) (623,550 09)
26,500.00 (92.41) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Note:

Page 1 of 1

IPS SQL Yer 2012 10

06 January 2017 12 22



tr L S0 sl VT [0 [%l] STL L 558 s |5 Ty £1'és 0y | 5oy
BLORT Drana’s peL) OLTEL'T [} TV (73] 5 a8 05k
EE 3T 3] 3] 3]
k-4 ares o -7 ] =¥ ol A
] [y Y -3 ] -1 113 a8t [1a]
Fan o orges -5} mer oro osLs ozt
e IR a3 S ] 23 Srve 0 S0 [Ty os'5or ¥ 11 2 RS [
InHT =3V o [--x"+3 (2] [Ty (15 43 AN sl
20100 oovas'e LY aren's -}
0Tl o We'r ST ety e g nY g1 o rapt oIt
Wt AL w0 ["4) oL s3a wrT fia]
It wl oo [ [3T) 37 Y]
X'16T [ Ei g Bryst (73] ol b
| ] [ [ 5LThed 565 OURPT (13 i £%0
= & KL el [ §in [73
freer £ 3 - 2) o o orers at 2ok 0
¥ [ =10 oErs NI [ 4] o443 [11] 03 L¥y'8) aksy [T LT
KT & RIXL =0 WHET oy
o 98- ) & o [ 4] seuask sres oLy o
P-4 g0 4] ['a"4 o= =T BOLOS‘Z oe [2av.v] T
s £er'y) 00TL A9 [T £10ZT oKWk CA¥EL [T3] SCLM'S 56'5¢ TUT oa'ol i 090}
T SR 8 [ 213 SrYoE &}
LN/ 0" IST'S oru 1y i oLs (111 L4 [ 'y TSy wh
I @ ® 0Tl 4]
V-4 oY <24 34 =T
b LS -4} oeLia’s o
oortoz onte x'e -1 L]
Ly} o Ma't g -4 1) g 133 el 737+ [ 2] s -5 oF'lor A
1x:-4 Tt a's orell 151 5341 -3 SUVSL ®rT s Wi
=118 our o STFE w0
8552 ST n 0T $y PR [} S1 Iy B o0 t9F oF't
v ool 3] oL 2]
Tﬁ s 2 wTh sLv Ls 148 oty o
T2 o oL oz -4
BOTET mosk b Cal 00 ORv's 5T
0Tl 23] 3] ooy [13]
5ol SHICH oL BINOH [LoCFN [ fgoL =InoH mol Lo AL XUIOOH oL LD
LA Ay SIVLAL ONVHD Ad4Y1S WIHIO Harvidsigwey YDLYHISINIIY HOINGS SISYNYW INYLISISSY WUYN YINAYd

yEaL prag

WTEOD Ut LORDGIRSA T
BTN LD 6
CEALIT0] Al Y0
wopacid 1o
Tyl anmy 0

SISO PUR UORAQIRST T

™oL Rijueday 1
uWEpe QRS 10
saygedcy @ Jgunin 70

bopndn a0
uproday 4

{aeg, SUVD JRPID H
TR SRS YO
EOPAC a0

SRR JOPAD "H

oL seEmy calardul B
SN IR0 Y
| weny Y0

LW oakordnT D

o), duyedganpUsRE DASSY 3
KETEN S0 o
TR G0 TR B 60
LSTRNED B "0
RURSGUIRTRERY RISY

maL Lop2.osppumy RIsiad °q
a|H Sy UEUAY v
WCUIRESRUITL U (DD ]
RO P Y]
FELRI0p LIRL C}
LD AGEYS &
O] DRFLOUTEY BT
Ny Sl daa L8
vopeml g0
ST SRy o
VoRREQIRAPY [RBUDD "

AGmens pue Suuueyd =3
BRI Al AR
Lupauny Miagens ~to
SORB WERAy M "0
ASxens pus BRiLaketd "D

At umuoddy ue sims =g
UCTIE-ETERG NS T
usuRUotdy s &g g

uepdioseg

9107 1999320 £ 03 TL0Z AeW & popad ol Joy Areununs 505 SR PIRIP SI03ePINbI Sulor
uowEpInbr] ARUNIOA SICHIPAID U] - pagiuir Aueduso 3jded wey)im




PEFEL 1T 1% STIE T QL'TLE Sre arek 00 an'9LLT Vit aarege £+ SEY o3
i3 aor oLy 03y (2] [T 0

oY oy oo 55 (2]

L [T 4 o s o't o 2]

[-gird %Ts ' D50k gl

vor Sy b e oeT's Fr) [ e

it ne [73] =34 20

a1 of 8T} 24 UL =9
| 7] orgh oo [ $'0 o5 3l

e E3 ste 0T sL'o

joo pte [y H -l Rl sco

vl 53018t new TS o' BT a3 o0'e 2% [Tas] sL'h 0365k (1] O e hadld
oc*ze [ 50 'R [3]

yer 5.4 o} a4 o
(974 T006 =i -5-43 1 4% e 1Y s e BLSLE o O 451 aro

oUR wm oo - Ly

jeo Ty ooy ST oT'O¥Z Tk

oI THL oy L1443 >3+ 4 f+4

|qeL RIDOY Q0L LMoY oL EIOH, el uhoy el oM 12301 sinol 5ol FineH
i AY STVIOL ONYYS A8 IO HOLVHLSINIWIY FOLVALINWIY BOINSS WONYI LRYISISSY WEIYNYW WNLAY

wa] puziy

&Ny Pk LORRGASI] *
e M B
UMD AL
oG Rd D

R107) PUC LORAGHITE T

1moL Bupsaday
coypary w RGN 0
Bujiiedic: Ae3TelS "L0
Buppadey

[EaL s 2 pan o
US40 O
TP TR AL YD
AT JGIPAD ‘H

TRE L HOReSSIARAY [R3tDg
At YRLIW] UpeNiN 93
oy pusdraLonyUIPY ALTD T
Mty ol R D
vogoau, '

UOGRARIALRY [RISUI0 °d

Alaxns pur BJpuUTd =

UBESOd UL AR)AEY T0

AS3Ras pur fupmiTd
uspdiosag

9107 4240100 £ 03 9107 AeW 6 poniad Su3 103 AJBWILINS S350 WL} Pa] e3P ,SI0PNbLT Julor
uogEpinby] AEUMOA S204PaID U] - pagiy Auedwo) F1ded UL




IBDO

E——

William Caple B Company Limited - In Ligitidation

In accordance with best practice we provide below details of policles of BDO LLP in respect of
fees and expenses for work in relation to the above Insolvency.

“The current charge out rates per hour of staff within our fitm wha may be invelved in warking on
the insolvency, follows,

GRADE £
Partner 508
Manager 224-393
Assistant Manager 202
Senior Administrater 190-202
Admimstrator 70171
Other staff 69

This 1 no way implies that staff at alf such grades will work on the case. The rates charged by
BDO LLP, 1 Bridgewater Place, Water Lane, Leeds, LS11 5RU are reviewed in December and July
each year and are adjusted to take account of inflation and the firm's overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken Is recorded at that time. Units of time
can be as small as 3 minutes, BDO LLP records work in respect of jnsolvency work under the
followlng categorles:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment.
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Reallsatlon/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

pistribution and Closure
Other lssues

Under each of the above categories the wark 13 recorded tn greater detail wn sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories recommended
by the Recogmsed Professional Bodles who are responsible for licensing and monitoring
insolvency practitioners

Where an officehislder's remuneration s approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to the
case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneratlon has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be provided
to any committee appointed by the creditors or in the absence of a committee to the cceditors.
The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and wiill enable the recipients to
see the average rates of such costs.

1) Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the wsolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be diyided info two categories.




|IBDO

2) Category1

This heading covers expenses where BDO LLP has met a specific cost n respect of the insotvent
estate where payment has been made to a third party Such expenses may include ytems such as
advertising, couriers, travel {by public transport), fand registry searches, fees In respect of
swearing legal documents etc  In each case the recharge will be relmbursement of a specific

expense Incurred.
1) CatagoryZ

Insolvency practice additionally provides for the recharge of expenses such as postage,
stationery, photacopying charges, telephane, fax and other electronic communicatlons, which
cannot be econumically recorded in respect of each specific case. Such expenses, which are
apportioned to cases, must be approved by the creditors in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements The current
policy BDO LLP s to recharge this expense on the hasis of a figure based upan the number of
creditors with whom we have to communicate and report during the insolvency, This is the
method of calculation that was historically provided under statutory orders for the Offlclal

Recelver,

In respect of the Liguidation of Willlam Caple & Company Limited we propose to charge £5.00
{plus VAT) per year per creditor This will cover the disbursement costs of far postage and
stationery for all reparts and letters, together with all copying charges and telephone and emall
costs Creditors will be fnvited to approve a resolution to this effect,

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use elther thelr own
vehtcles or company cars In travelling connected with the insolvency. (n these cases a charge of
45p per mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved Mileage Rates (median -
less than 10,000 miles per annum) which is the amount the firm pays to staff Where costs are
wcurred In respect of mileage, approval will be sought in accordance with the Insolvency Rules
1986 to recover this disbursement.

Where applicable, ull dishursements will be subject to VAT at the prevalling rate,

BRO LLP




Statement from the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) regarding the rights of creditors in
respect of the Jomt Liquidators' fees and expanses:

Ruie 4,49E Creditors’ and members' request for further infermatien

(1) i-

{a) within the period mentioned In paragraph (2)--
] a secured creditor, ar
(1} an unsecured creditor with the cancurrence of at least 5% In value of the unsecured
credhtors {Including the creditor in questfon), or
g members of the company [n @ members voluntary winding up wath at least 5% of the total
voting rights of all the members having the right fo vote at general meetings of the
company, or
[(3)] with the permission of the court upon an applicatlon made within the perled mentioned fn paragraph
{2
(1} any unsecured creditor, or
(i} any member of the company In a members voluntary winding up,
makes a request in writing to the Uquidator for further Information about remuneration or expenses
set out In a progress report In &ccordance with Rule 4 49B{1)(e) or {f) (including by virtue of Rule
4,49C(5}) or in a draft report under Rule 4,49D, the liguldator must, within T4 days of receipt of the
request, comply with paragraph (3) except lo the extent that the request it in respect of matter[s] in
& Oraft report under Rule 4.4%D or a pragress report required by Rule 4,108 which (i elther case) was
prevlously inctuded in a progress report not required by Rule 4,108,
(2) The perlod referred to th paragmph (1) (2} and (b) 1s-
(a) 7 businass days of recefpt {by the last of them m the case of an application by moce than one
member) of the progress report where it s required by Rule 4 108, and
{b) 71 days of recelpt (by the last of them in the case of an application by more than one member) of the
feport or draft report In any ather case.
(3] The liquidatar camplies with this paragraph by either-

(=)
[b)

providing alt of the Information ashed for, or
so far as the lguldator considers that-
{h the time ar cost of preparation of the Information would be excessive, ar

ti) disclosure of the Information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the tiquidation or
might reasenably be expected to lead to vialence against any person, or

(i} the ilquidatar s subject to an obllgation of conffdentiality In respect of tiw informetion,
giving reasons for not provlding all of the information,




Rule 4.131 Creditors’ claim that remuneration is or other expenses are excessive

i

14)

(18)

@

&)

4

)

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with elther the concumrence of at least 10X in vatue of the
creditors (including that ceeditor) or the permlssion of the court, may apply to the court for one or more of the
orders in paragraph {4).

Appiication may be made on the greunds that-

{a) the remuneratfon chiarged by the Uiquidator,

b} the basks fixed for the liquitlalor's remuneration under Hule 4,127, or
© expenses incurred by the liquidator,

Is or are, in all the clrcumstances, excessive or, In the case of an apptication under sub-paragraph (),
fnappropriate

The epplication must, subject to any arder of the court under Rule 4 49E(5), be made no later than 8 weeks
(or, in & case falling within Rule 4,108, 4 weeks) after recelpt by the applicant of the progress report, or the
draft report under Rule 4 49D, which first reports the charging of the remuneration or tha mcurring of the
expenses in questton (“the relevant report”).

The rourt may, {f it thinks that ne sufficlent cause fs shown for e reduction, dismiss the application, but ft shall
nat. do so unless the applicant has had Bn opportunity to attend the court for a hearing, of which he has been
given at least 5 business days’ notice hut which 15 witholt notice ta any other party,

If the application I5 ot dismissed under this paragraph, the court shall fix a ventn for It to be heard, and glve
notfce to the applicant accordingly

The applicant, shall, at least 14 days before the hearing, send to the tiguidator a hotice stating the venue and
accompanied by a copy of the application, and of any evidence which the applicant intends to edduce i
suppart of ft.

If the court considers the application to be well-founded, §t must make ane or more of the Tollowing orders-

(a) & arder reducing the amount of remuneration which the Hquidator was eatitled to charge;

(53] an arder fixing the basis of remuneration at a reduced rate or amount;

{c) an order changing the bask of remuneration;

[d) an order that some or all of the remuneration or expenses In question be treated as not being
expenses of Lhe {tquidation;

(e} an order that the liquidator or Lhe lquidator's personal repreventative pay to the company the
amount of the excess of remuneration ar expeiises or such part of the excess as the court may
specify,

and may make any ather order that it thinks just; but an order under sub paragraph (b) or (¢) may be made
anly in respect af parfods after the perfod covered by the relevant report

Unless the court orders otherwlise, the costs of the application shall be paid hy the appilcant, and are not
payable as an expense of the Hquidation




Rule 8.1

*nsert the name of the
company

Notes to help completion
of the ferm

Pleasa give fult hame and
address for copnmunlcation

Please insert name of
person {who must be 18 or
over) or the "Chalrman of
the Meating” (see nate
below). If yonwish to
provide alternative proxy-
holders in the
circumstances that youy
first cholce ¥ unable to
attend plense state the
name(s) of the alternatives
aswell

Please delete words in
brackets 1 the proxy-
holder Is only to vole as
directed fe he has no
diseretion

Form 8.5

Insolvency Act 1986 )
Proxy (Members' or Creditors' Yoluntary

Liquidation)
IN THE MATTER OF * WILLIAM CAPLE B COMPANY LIMITED

and
IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of creditor / member

Address

Name of proxy-holder

| appoint the above person to be my / the creditor's proxy-holder at
the meeting of creditots / members to be held on é January 2017 or
at any adjournment of that meeting. The proxy-holder is to propose
or vate as instructed below {and in respect of any resolution for which
no specific instruction 15 given, may vote or abstain at his / her
discretion).




Please delete words in
bradkets if the proxy-
holder is only to vote as
directed {e he has no
discretion

Any other resolutions
which the proxy-halder is
to propose or vate In
favour of or against should
be set out in pumbered
paragraphs in the space
provided helow paragraph
1 i more room is
required please use the
otiter stde of this form
This forrn must be signed

Onty to he completed
the creditor /member has
not signed in person

Vating tnstructions for resolutions

1. That the Joint Liquidators be granted thelr release fram office
FOR / AGAINST

*Please delete either FOR / AGAINST as appropriate

[In the event of further resolutions beng proposed the proxy-holder
may vote or abstain 1n any further ballot at his/her discretion]

Signature Date

Name 1n CAPITAL LETTERS

Pasition with creditor / member or relationship to creditor or other
authonty for signature

Please note that if you nominate the chairman of the meeting to be
your proxy-holder he will either be a director of the company or the
current Liguidator.




